
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Executive meeting. 

 

Access to the Public Gallery 
 

Access to the Public Gallery is on Level 3 of the Town Hall Extension, using the lift or 
stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. There is no public 
access from any other entrance. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Executive are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on 
the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and 
included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Executive 

Councillors  
Craig (Chair), Bridges, Midgley, Rahman, Rawlins and White 
 

Membership of the Consultative Panel 

Councillors  
Butt, Karney, M Sharif Mahamed, Ilyas and Taylor  
 
The Consultative Panel has a standing invitation to attend meetings of the Executive.  The 
Members of the Panel may speak at these meetings but cannot vote on the decisions 
taken at the meetings. 

Public Document Pack



Executive 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 
 

2.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 
 

3.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 November 2021. 
 

 
5 - 20 

4.   Appointment of Executive Members and their Portfolios 
Report of the Executive Leader attached 
 

All Wards 
21 - 26 

5.   Allocation of responsibilities for the discharge of executive 
functions 
Report of the City Solicitor attached 
 

All Wards 
27 - 32 

6.   COVID19 updates - Population Health and Economic 
Recovery 
Report to follow 
 

 

7.   Our Manchester progress update report 
Report to follow 
 

 

8.   This City: Manchester's Housing Delivery Vehicle Business 
Case (Part A) 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer attached 
 

All Wards 
33 - 42 

9.   Exclusion of the Public 
The officers consider that the following item or items contains 
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. The Executive is recommended to 
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the 
meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this 
agenda is published no representations have been made that this 
part of the meeting should be open to the public. 

 
 



Executive 

 

 

 
10.   This City: Manchester's Housing Delivery Vehicle Business 

Case (Part B)  
Report to follow 
 

All Wards 
 



Executive 

 

 

 
Information about the Executive  

The Executive is made up of 8 Councillors: the Leader and two Deputy Leaders of the 
Council and 5 Executive Members with responsibility for: Children’s Services; Health and 
Care; Environment; Housing and Employment; and Neighbourhoods. The Leader of the 
Council chairs the meetings of the Executive 
 
The Executive has full authority for implementing the Council’s Budgetary and Policy 
Framework, and this means that most of its decisions do not need approval by Council, 
although they may still be subject to detailed review through the Council’s overview and 
scrutiny procedures. 
 
It is the Council’s policy to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may do so 
if invited by the Chair. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to a strict minimum. When confidential items are involved 
these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of the public and 
the press are asked to leave. 
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee Officer:  
  

Michael Williamson 
 Tel: 0161 2343071 
 Email: michael.williamson@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  17 November 2021 

Executive 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 17 November 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Leese (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Akbar, Bridges, Craig, Midgley, Rahman, Rawlins, White 
 
Also present as Members of the Standing Consultative Panel:  
Councillors: Butt, Karney, M Sharif Mahamed, Ilyas and Taylor 
 
Exe/21/102 Minutes  
 
The Executive approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 20 
October 2021. 
 
Exe/21/103 COVID19 updates - Population Health and Economic Recovery  
 
The Executive considered a report of the Director of Public Health and the Director of 
City Centre Growth and Infrastructure, which provided an update on the COVID-19 
situation within the city and the progress that was being made with the city’s 
economic recovery. 
 
The Executive Member for Health and Care advised that infection rates within the city 
were now 290 per 100,000 of the population and Manchester was currently 9th 
amongst Greater Manchester’s Local Authorities in terms of infection rates, with rates 
gradually increasing but remaining below the national average and the infection rate 
amongst the over 60’s was 148 per 100,000 which had significantly decreased over 
the past few weeks and put Manchester 10th across Greater Manchester. 
 
Rates amongst school children remained higher than other groups and as such the in 
school and out of school  offer of vaccinations to 12 to 15 year olds would continue 
and all schools would be visited by the 1 December 2021.  The booster programme 
was well underway and people could now book their booster vaccination 5 months 
after their second vaccination dose. 65% of the city’s residents aged 70 or older had 
had their booster.  The vaccination team was working on plans to deliver the offer of 
second vaccinations to those aged 16-17 and for those aged 40-49 who were now 
eligible for a booster vaccination. 
 
The Executive Member for Health and Care advised that events would be held to 
recognise those who had volunteered to help deliver the city’s vaccination 
programme.   
 
Councillor Karney sought clarity on the level of unvaccinated people admitted to 
Manchester and Greater Manchester hospitals with COVID related illnesses.  The 
Director of Public Health stated that a few months ago the majority of people being 
admitted were unvaccinated but over the last few months people had been admitted 
who had had both vaccinations, particular amongst the city’s older cohort, which was 
why the booster programme was important.  The Leader noted the unprecedented 

Page 5

Item 3



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  17 November 2021 

pressure the whole care system was under at this time of year, with current hospital 
occupancy levels being at 93%. 
 
In relation to the city’s economic recovery, the Director of City Centre Growth and 
Infrastructure advised that office take up remained positive, with a number of SME’s 
taking up of larger office space.  Larger corporate businesses remained slow to 
return but this was attributed to the decision to return  being taken at national or 
headquarter level.  Recruitment challenges remained across all employment sectors 
of the city although the labour market was holding up at present.  There was concern 
around the increase in inflation and the rising cost of living and the impact of this on 
residents.  In relation to various sectors, Manchester Airport had reported that they 
were at 55% of pre-pandemic levels.  In terms of levelling up, the Council had been 
successful with its Culture in the City bid, with an award of £19.8m which would   
support around 4000 jobs over a 15 year period.  The Council had also secured 90% 
of the City Regen Sustainable Transport Settlement, which was just over £1billion 
which would support continued active travel plans.  The decision around the 
Integrated Rail Plan was expected to be announced within the next 24 hours, which 
would set the context for taking forward wider transport plans around rail.  
 
Councillor Karney commented on the surge of people returning to the city centre and 
district centres, noting that Mancunians were wanting to come together, especially at 
this time of year.  He also commented on reports that staff in local cafes and bars 
had been subjected to aggressive and over assertive behaviour from customers and 
urged all visitors to the city to treat staff within these types of businesses with 
respect. 
 
Decision 
 
The Executive note the report. 
 
Exe/21/104 Our Manchester progress update report  
 
The Executive considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an update 
on key areas of progress against the Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 
which reset Manchester’s priorities for the next five years to ensure the Council could 
still achieve the city’s ambition set out in the Our Manchester Strategy 2016 – 2025. 
 
The Deputy Leader (Finance) advised that work to transform Albert Square into a 
world class public space, increasing its size by around 20%, had got underway as 
part of the Our Town Hall project.  The changes involved the closure of two sides of 
the square to traffic with the former road space incorporated as part of the 
pedestrianised public space.  The first phase, focused on the area outside the 
existing square, had been brought forward and would now be completed next year, 
two years ahead of the original schedule, to minimise the impact on surrounding 
businesses and ensure they can benefit from its traffic-free environment more 
quickly, supporting their recovery from the impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 
The Deputy Leader (Human Resources) advised that Manchester Art Gallery had 
reported that its visitor numbers were back up to pre-pandemic levels.  Since re-
opening in May this year, the gallery has welcomed almost 200,000 visitors despite 

Page 6

Item 3



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  17 November 2021 

social distancing measures in place to limit the number of visitors in the building at 
any one time.  Taking into account the galleries reduced opening hours, this figure 
was equivalent to visitor numbers at the gallery before the first Covid-19 lockdown 
was imposed in March 2020.  In addition he advised that the Grayson’s Art Club 
exhibition, curated by artist Grayson Perry, had spearheaded the re-opening and had 
been a major factor in attracting people back through the gallery’s doors. 
 
In relation to homelessness, the Deputy Leader (Human Resources) reported that the 
Council’s extended accommodation offer would run throughout the winter months 
from early December to 31 March and would include space for 50 individuals with en-
suite rooms in a former hotel outside the city centre. These bed space
[...]
hybrid Bill containing the 
proposed powers to construct a tramway within the City of Manchester. 
 
There would be further opportunities for the Council to make representations on the 
content of the hybrid Bill itself. The granting of Standing Order 25 consent would not 
prejudice the ability to petition against the hybrid Bill, or specific parts of the hybrid 
Bill. 
 

Page 18

Item 3



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  17 November 2021 

It was explained that the substantive decision making for the Executive was 
contained within the Part B report and as such, the Executive was asked to note this 
Part A report. 
 
The Leader commented that if government was serious about levelling up, then it 
needed to keep its promises, especially in relation to delivering an Integrated Rail 
Plan and the delivery of an underground HS2 rail station integrated with a Northern 
Power House rail services station providing through services from Liverpool through 
to Leeds via Bradford.  He added that without the level of investment requested, 
levelling up would not be possible. 
 
Decision 
 
The Executive note the report 
 
Exe/21/118 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Decision 
 
The Executive agrees to exclude the public during consideration of the following item 
which involved consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
Exe/21/119 HS2 Tramway Consent (Part B)  
 
The Executive considered a report of the Director of City Centre Growth and 
Infrastructure, which provided an overview of the consent requested by HS2 Limited 
under Standing Order 25 for the inclusion, in the High Speed Rail (Crewe to 
Manchester) hybrid Bill, of works associated with the construction of a tramway on 
the public highway in the Piccadilly ward of Manchester. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Executive:- 
 
(1) Note and, for the purpo
[...]
orcement 
Bereavement Services 
Crime & Anti-Social 
Behaviour 
Leisure 
Libraries 
Markets & Other Traded 
Services 
Neighbourhood 
Management (Including 
Housing Management) 
Parks & Allotments 
 

 
4. Recommendations 
 
4.1 The recommendations are set out at the beginning of this report. 
 

Page 25

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Executive – 15 December 2021 
 
Subject: The Leader of the Council’s Review of the Allocation of 

Responsibilities for the Discharge of Executive Functions 
 
Report of:  The City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to ask the Executive to note that the Leader of the 
Council has undertaken a review of the allocation of responsibilities for the discharge 
of executive functions recorded in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution and to note that 
the Leader has reaffirmed the existing arrangements under Part 3. 
 
In addition, the Executive is asked to note that the Leader has also reaffirmed any 
other arrangements for the discharge of executive functions that were in place at the 
time of her predecessor’s resignation as Leader. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Executive: 
 
1. Notes that, in accordance with Article 7.10(c) of the Council’s Constitution, the 

Leader of the Council has undertaken a review of the allocation of responsibilities 
for the discharge of executive functions recorded in Part 3 of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
2. Notes that following that review the Leader has reaffirmed the existing allocation 

of such responsibilities set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
3. Notes that the allocation of responsibilities so reaffirmed includes the: 
 

i) delegation of the discharge of all of the Council’s executive functions to the 
Executive, as per paragraph (A) of Part 3, Section B of the Council’s 
Constitution; 
 

ii) delegation to officers of the discharge of the Council’s executive functions 
recorded at Part 3, Sections A and F of the Council’s Constitution, including 
both those functions that are designated as “Executive Functions” and, insofar 
as they are executive functions, those that are designated as “General 
Functions”. 
 

4. Notes that the Leader has also reaffirmed any other arrangements for the 
discharge of executive functions that were in place at the time of her 
predecessor’s resignation as Leader. 

 

Page 27

Item 5



 

 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of the contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Not directly applicable 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success 

Not directly applicable 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

Not directly applicable 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, visit, 
work 

Not directly applicable 

A connected city: world class 
infrastructure and connectivity to 
drive growth 

Not directly applicable 

 
Where applicable, full details are in the body of the report, along with any 
implications for: 
 

 Equal Opportunities Policy 

 Risk Management 

 Legal Considerations 
 

 
Financial Consequences – Revenue 
None directly. 
 
Financial Consequences – Capital 
None directly. 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name: Fiona Ledden 
Position: City Solicitor 
Telephone: 0161 234 3087 
E-mail: fiona.ledden@manchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 28

Item 5



 

Name: Stephen Hollard 
Position: Group Manager, Democratic Services Legal Team 
Telephone: 0161 234 3336 
E-mail: stephen.hollard@manchester.gov.uk 
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the backgrou
[...]
 

 
1.4 Article 7.10(c) of the Council’s Constitution provides that: 

 
At the earliest opportunity following the election of a Leader, the Leader will 
review the allocation of responsibilities for the discharge of executive functions 
recorded in Part 3 of this Constitution. Any alterations that the Leader wishes 
to make to the allocation of responsibility for the discharge of executive 
functions will be dealt with in accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 1.4 in 
Part 4, Section D of the Constitution. 

 
2.0 The Delegation of Executive Functions 
 
2.1 As required by Article 7.10(c) of the Council’s Constitution, the newly elected 

Leader of the Council has undertaken a review of the allocation of 
responsibilities for the discharge of executive functions recorded in Part 3 of 

Page 30

Item 5



 

the Constitution. Having completed that review, the Leader has determined 
that, for the time being, the existing arrangements are to be unchanged and 
are reaffirmed. This means that: 

 

 The discharge of all of the Council’s executive functions remains delegated 
to the Executive, as per paragraph (A) of Part 3, Section B of the Council’s 
Constitution; 
 

 The discharge of the Council’s executive functions remain delegated to 
officers as recorded at Part 3, Sections A and F of the Council’s 
Constitution, including both those functions that are designated as 
“Executive Functions” and, insofar as they are executive functions, those 
that are designated as “General Functions”. 

 
2.2 As no changes have been made to the arrangements for the discharge of 

executive functions set out in Part 3 of the Constitution, the notification 
process set out in Executive Procedure Rule 1.4 in Part 4, Section D of the 
Constitution has not been engaged. Notwithstanding this, to ensure that the 
position is clearly recorded, the Leader has made a written record of her 
reaffirmation of the existing arrangements and delivered it to the Monitoring 
Officer. In that notice the Leader has also reaffirmed any other arrangements 
for the discharge of executive functions that were in place at the time of Sir 
Richard Leese’s resignation as Leader. 

 
2.3 While there is no constitutional requirement to do so, for the purposes of clarity 

and transparency the Leader’s reaffirmation of the existing arrangements is 
brought before the Executive for its attention. 

 
3.0 Recommendations  
 
3.1 The recommendations are set out at the beginning of this report. 
 
 

Page 31

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Executive – Wednesday 15 December 2021 
 
Subject: This City: Manchester’s Housing Delivery Vehicle (Part A) 
 
Report of: Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
Further to a report to the Executive in September 2021 on This City, a business case 
has been developed outlining the rationale and considerations that have been taken 
into account when developing the proposal for the establishment of the Council’s 
wholly owned housing delivery vehicle.  
 
Recommendations 
 
The Executive is recommended to note the content of the report and comment as 
appropriate. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Contribution to the strategy 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

A successful economy must be supported by a 
vibrant and diverse housing market. The 
provision of a multi-tenure, high quality, low 
carbon range of housing options will assist the 
City to attract investment and provide a 
housing offer to those working on lower 
incomes in the city. 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the decisions proposed in this 
report on achieving the zero carbon target for the city 

The delivery of sustainable homes will be a key priority for This City. This will be at the 
core of the design considerations for all homes that 
[...]
ernance, legal and financial considerations that have been taken 
into account  

(iv) Proposals for the first two schemes that are intended to be delivered 
through This City and an overview of future phases of development 

(v) An overview of key policies which are in the process of development 
(vi) Operational considerations, both in terms of an indicative staffing 

Page 38

Item 8



structure and the service provision of the management and 
maintenance function 

(vii) Risks and proposed mitigations 
 
3.3 The business case outlines the finer detail of the proposed approach, building 

on the reports presented to the Executive in March and June 2020 and more 
recently, September 2021. It sets out the context of the project, the Council’s 
vision and the proposed governance arrangements. It demonstrates the legal 
frameworks that the Company will operate within and that the proposals meet 
with legal and financial requirements. It is hoped that this document will give 
senior leaders the confidence that the proposal has been carefully thought 
through and that all aspects for the creation, development and operation of a 
venture as such as this have been considered from both a company and 
Council perspective. 

 
3.4 It is to be noted that the content of this business case has been independently 

assured to provide external validation that approach outlined has taken into 
account necessary regulatory provisions and has responded to any lessons 
learnt highlighted through recent public reports into the operation, financing 
and governance other similar Local Authority backed ventures. 

 
3.5 Once approved by the Council’s Executive, the business case will be used as 

the guiding document to initiate the operation of the company and delivery of 
the first two phases of development. The business case will be reported back 
through to the already established governance structure for This City and will 
eventually evolve into a business plan for the company. I
[...]
ge 41

Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Appointment of Executive Members and their Portfolios
	5 Allocation of responsibilities for the discharge of executive functions
	8 This City: Manchester's Housing Delivery Vehicle Business Case (Part A)



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  15 December 2021 

Executive 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
 
 
Present: Councillor Craig (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Midgley, Rawlins and White 
 
Also present as Members of the Standing Consultative Panel:  
Councillors: Karney, M Sharif Mahamed, Ilyas and Taylor 
 
Apologies: Councillor Bridges, Rahman and Butt 
 
Exe/21/121 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
The Executive approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 17  
November 2021. 
 
Exe/21/122 Appointment of Executive Members and their Portfolios  
 
The Executive Leader advised that in accordance with Articles of the Constitution 
7.4(c) and 7.5(a), she had given notice to the Monitoring Officer and Members in 
question of her appointment of Deputy Leader and Executive Members (and 
associated portfolios). 
 
Decision 
 
The Executive note the appointments of Deputy Leader and Executive Members.  
 
Exe/21/123 Allocation of responsibilities for the discharge of executive 

functions  
 
The Executive Leader advised that in accordance with Article 7.10(c) of the Council’s 
Constitution, she had undertaken a review of the allocation of responsibilities for the 
discharge of executive functions recorded in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution and 
had reaffirmed the existing allocation  
of such responsibilities, which included:- 
 

 delegation of the discharge of all of the Council’s executive functions to the 
Executive, as per paragraph (A) of Part 3, Section B of the Council’s 
Constitution; 

 delegation to officers of the discharge of the Council’s executive functions 
recorded at Part 3, Sections A and F of the Council’s Constitution, including 
both those functions that are designated as “Executive Functions” and, insofar 
as they are executive functions, those that are designated as “General 
Functions”; and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  15 December 2021 

 any other arrangements for the discharge of executive functions that were in 
place at the time of her predecessor’s resignation as Leader. 

 
Decision 
 
The Executive note the decision of the Leader to reaffirmed the existing allocation for 
the discharge of executive functions 
 
Exe/21/124 COVID19 updates - Population Health and Economic Recovery  
 
The Executive considered a report of the Director of Public Health and the Director of 
City Centre Growth and Infrastructure, which provided an update on the COVID-19 
situation within the city and the progress that was being made with the city’s 
economic recovery. 
 
The Director of Public Health advised that that, infection rates within the city were 
now 428.6 per 100,000 of the population and Manchester was currently 6th amongst 
Greater Manchester’s Local Authorities in terms of infection rates, with rates 
significantly increasing due to the the recent outbreak of the omicron variant, which 
now accounted for 55% of all cases and was the dominant strain in Greater 
Manchester.  The infection rate  
amongst the over 60’s was 1608 per 100,000 which at present was remaining steady 
and put Manchester 5th across Greater Manchester. 
 
He added that that success of the booster  programme was vital  to keeping rates low 
and the NHS was  likely to be under significant pressure  over the forthcoming 
weeks.  A number of Test and Trace teams were dealing with outbreaks in schools 
and colleges.  He reported that in light of the national difficulties faced in ordering 
LFT home testing kits, a new collection hub had been set up to help residents access 
these. 
 
It was reported that all over 18’s  could now book an appointment for their booster 
vaccination through a number of channels and an updated list of clinics would be put 
on the Council’s website.  It was also reported that military support had been brough 
in to help administer vaccinations. 
 
The Deputy Leader (Health and Care), echoed the seriousness of the situation 
Manchester and the country faced with the Omicron variant and reported that there 
had been a strong response from residents to the booster programme, noting that 
every person that had a booster was helping to protect the NHS front line services. 
 
The Executive collectively placed on record its thanks and appreciation to all Doctors, 
Nurses, Pharmacists and volunteers helping deliver the vaccination programme to 
Manchester residents 
 
In relation to the city’s economic recovery, the Director of City Centre Growth and 
Infrastructure reported that there was concern with the rise of inflation and the impact 
this would have on economic growth, which would likely be felt in early 2022.  In 
terms of use of public transport and footfall, there had been no significant drop since 
the new variant was announced and there had been a modest drop in the number of 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  15 December 2021 

Manchester residents on furlough as well as slight reduction in 16-17 years olds 
classed as NEET. 
 
Councillor Karney advised that the Council would be monitoring the hospitality 
situation following the recent announcement of the Prime Minister and stated that the 
number one priority was the health and employment of people within this sector and 
representations would be made to Government for financial aid for the setor. 
 
Decision 
 
The Executive note the report. 
 
Exe/21/125 Our Manchester progress update report  
 
The Executive considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an update 
on key areas of progress against the Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025 
which reset Manchester’s priorities for the next five years to ensure the Council could 
still achieve the city’s ambition set out in the Our Manchester Strategy 2016 – 2025. 
 
The Leader reported on the launch of the 2022 “Our year” campaign, which aimed to 
create an array of activities, opportunities and experiences for the city’s children and 
young people and create a legacy which would make Manchester one of the best 
places for young people to grow up in.  
 
The Executive Member for Environment reported on a number areas that contributed 
to the Council’s ambition of becoming a cleaner and greener city.  This included 
recent consultation on plans to pedestrianise Stevenson Square in the Northern 
Quarter, with the intention of making it one of the most attractive destinations in the 
city, the launch of a strategy to revitalise Manchester’s river valleys and put them at 
the heart of the city’s regenerations, West Gorton Community Park winning  a 
prestigious environmental design award from the Landscape Institute and the 
commencement of the second year of a two-year project to plant at least 2,000 trees 
across Manchester, which would contribute to the national Queen’s Green Canopy 
campaign, for which Greater Manchester is a champion city region. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment reported on progress that had 
been made with the large scale redevelopment of Victoria North, with a planning 
application submitted last month to begin the process of making the Red Bank 
neighbourhood in north Manchester ready for development, bringing a large swathe 
of brownfield land back into productive use and also included a commitment to 
increase biodiversity by at least 10% as a result of the overall development. 
 
Decision 
 
The Executive note the report 
 
Exe/21/126 This City: Manchester's Housing Delivery Vehicle Business Case 

(Part A)  
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Executive  15 December 2021 

The Executive considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
which outline a business case for This City (Manchester’s Housing Delivery Vehicle), 
detailing the rationale and considerations that had been taken into account when 
developing the proposal for the establishment of the Council’s wholly owned housing 
delivery vehicle. 
 
The Executive Member for Housing and Employment reported that the business case 
outlined the finer detail of the proposed approach, building on the reports presented 
to the Executive in March and June 2020 and more recently, September 2021.  It set 
out the context of the project, the Council’s vision and the proposed governance 
arrangements and demonstrated the legal frameworks that the Company would 
operate within and that the proposals met with legal and financial requirements. 
 
If approved, the business case would be used as the guiding document to initiate the 
operation of the company and delivery of the first two phases of development. The 
business case would be reported back through to the already established 
governance structure for This City and would be developed into a business plan for 
the company.  In addition, performance of This City would be reported back through 
to the Council’s Shareholder Panel, to ensure that the company was performing 
against Key Performance Indicators and financial projections. 
 
Decision 
 
The Executive note the report. 
 
Exe/21/127 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Decision 
 
The Executive agrees to exclude the public during consideration of the following item 
which involved consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
Exe/21/128 This City: Manchester's Housing Delivery Vehicle Business Case 

(Part B)  
 
The Executive considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive and City Treasurer, 
which outline a business case for This City (Manchester’s Housing Delivery Vehicle), 
detailing the rationale and considerations that had been taken into account when 
developing the proposal for the establishment of the Council’s wholly owned housing 
delivery vehicle. 
 
Decision 
 
The Executive endorse attached business case which is to be used as the basis to 
develop a business plan for This City MCR Limited prior to the company becoming 
operational. 
 
 


